RESOLUTION NO. 2021-0233

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

July 20, 2021

Approve Master Agreement, Establish Capital Improvement Project and Budgetary Adjustments for the HSIP-10 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Project (T15216200)

BACKGROUND

- A. The City performs routine safety analyses of its entire roadway network to identify and rank locations that have experienced a high crash frequency and collision types. Accordingly, pedestrian crossing enhancements are proposed at the following four locations within city limits: 1) Raley Boulevard and Santa Ana Avenue; 2) Alhambra Boulevard and X Street; 3) Folsom Boulevard and Seville Way; and 4) W Street and 8th Street.
- B. The establishment of a Capital Improvement Project and related budgetary adjustments for the HSIP-10 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Project (T15216200) are necessary to begin preliminary engineering on the project.
- C. Through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP), the City was awarded State funding for the HSIP-10 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Project (T15216200). The State funding associated with this project requires the execution of a Master Agreement.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute the Master Agreement and any amendments thereto with the California Department of Transportation.
- Section 2. The HSIP-10 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Project (T15216200) is established as a new Capital Improvement Project.
- Section 3. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to increase the revenue and expenditure budgets of the HSIP-10 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Project (T15216200) by \$40,000 (Other Capital Grants, Fund 3704).
- Section 4. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to transfer \$130,000 (New Measure A, Fund 2039) from the expenditure budget of the Active Transportation Program (T15180400) to the expenditure budget of the HSIP-10 Pedestrian Crossing Improvements Project (T15216200).

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on July 20, 2021, by the following vote:

Ayes: Members Ashby, Guerra, Harris, Jennings, Loloee, Schenirer, Valenzuela, Vang,

and Mayor Steinberg

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

Attest: Mindy Cuppy Digitally signed by Mindy Cuppy Date: 2021.07.23 13:55:58 -07'00'

Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.